
 
 

 
 

 
 
TUESDAY 12TH MARCH 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
OF THE CABINET WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 A.M. ON 
MONDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2024 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

This is a multi-location meeting.   Members can attend in person at the venue 
detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided separately. 

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 

CABINET 
MEMBERSHIP – 10 MEMBERS 

 
 

COUNCILLOR PORTFOLIO 

Councillor Darren Price Leader 

Councillor Linda Evans Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 

Councillor Glynog Davies Education and Welsh Language 

Councillor Ann Davies Rural Affairs, Community Cohesion and Planning 
Policy 

Councillor Hazel Evans Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Councillor Philip Hughes Organisation and Workforce 

Councillor Alun Lenny Resources 

Councillor Edward Thomas Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 

Councillor Jane Tremlett Health and Social Services  

Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability 

 

 



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 4TH MARCH 2024  
5 - 8 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   
 
6. (DRAFT) STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-2028.  9 - 46 
 
7. BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL, LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY 

RATES RELIEF SCHEME 2024/25  
47 - 58 

 
8. COUNCIL’S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  59 - 90 
 
9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE  91 - 102 
 
10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 

PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE CABINET  RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT 
TO CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

 
12. DISPOSAL OF PARC DEWI SANT, JOBSWELL ROAD, 

CARMARTHEN.  
103 - 108 

 
13. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FUND - ROUND 4 APPLICATIONS  109 - 166 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY 4TH MARCH 2024  
 
 

PRESENT:   Councillor D. Price (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies G. Davies L.D. Evans P.M. Hughes 
A. Lenny E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan-Owen 

 
Also in attendance as an observer (Remotely): 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters - Chief Executive 
J. Morgan - Director of Community Services 
C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans - Director of Education & Children's Services 
A. Williams - Director of Place & Infrastructure 
L. Rees-Jones - Head of Administration & Law 
D. Hockenhull - Media & Marketing Manager 
R. Page - Senior Business Support Manager Social Care 
L. Jenkins - Cabinet Support Officer 
E. Evans - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens - Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator 
 
Also Present (Remotely): 
R. Waters - Highways & Transportation Manager   
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker] 
M. Runeckles - Member Support Officer 

 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely : 10:00 am - 10:15 am 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H.A.L. Evans 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
  

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE CABINET HELD ON THE 19TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 19th February, 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - MAINTENANCE MANUAL PART 
4.8 - HIGHWAYS ADVERSE WEATHER & WINTER SERVICE PLAN 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Maintenance Manual which forms Part 4 of 
the Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP) and is being developed as a 
portfolio of specific manuals covering the management of a range of highway 
asset categories. Parts 4.1 to 4.7 have been adopted previously. The report 
provided details of the proposed Part 4.8 that covers the Highways Adverse 
Weather & Winter Service Plan.  
  
Part 4.8 of the Maintenance Manual sets out how the County Council manages 
snow events, our approach to treating footways & cycleways, car parks, the 
deployment and management of grit bins and how we suspend gritting operations 
at level crossings. The Winter Service section of Part 4.8 concludes by setting 
out how resources are managed
[...]
pproved.    
  

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 
 
The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

11. BUSINESS GROWTH GRANT LISA FEARN T/A Y SIED 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to place the business named in the report at an 
unfair disadvantage in relation to its commercial competitors. 
  
Cabinet considered a report providing details of an application received for a 
Business Growth Grant from the Shared Prosperity Fund.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the award of a Shared Prosperity 
Fund Business Growth Grant to Lisa Fearn Ltd t/a Y Sied. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



JAN 2024 

 
 

(DRAFT) STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28 
 
Purpose: 
To discuss and approve the (Draft) Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To approve the (Draft) Strategic Equality Plan for discussion through the democratic 

process and final approval by full Council in April 2024.  
2. To agree on the (Draft) Strategic Equality Objectives.  

 
Reasons:  
• The Equality Act 2010 brings together and replaces the previous legislation and simplifies / 

strengthens the law, making it easier for people to understand and comply with. Most of 
the Act came into force on 1 October 2010.  

• Specific Duties have been introduced for Public Bodies in Wales and the development of a 
Strategic Equality Plan is one of those duties.  
 

Cabinet Decision Required                     YES (18 March 2024)  

Council Decision Required                      YES (8 May 2024)  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Ann Davies and Cllr. Philip Hughes  

Directorate: 

Chief Executive 

Name of Head of Service: 
Jason Jones  

Report Author: 
Gwyneth Ayers & Llinos 
Evans  

Designations: 

 

Head of Regeneration, 
Policy & Digital  

Corporate Policy, 
Performance & 
Partnership Manager  

Policy & Involvement 
Manager  

Email addresses:  
 
 
JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Cabinet
18.03.24 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


JAN 2024 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

(Draft) Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28  

The Equality Act 2010 includes a new Public Sector Duty, replacing the separate duties on race, 
disability and gender equality. The General Duty of the Act covers the following protected 
characteristics:  

• Age 
• Disability 
• Gender reassignment 
• Marriage and civil partnership 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race 
• Religion or belief 
• Sex 
• Sexual orientation. 

 
The aim of the general duty is to ensure that public authorities and those carrying out a public function 
consider how they can positively contribute to a fairer society through advancing equality and good 
relations in their day-to-day activities. The Duty is compatible with the requirements of the Well-being of 
Future Generations Act, with ‘equality’ and ‘cohesion’ featuring strongly as two of the seven well-being 
goals.  
 
As a public sector organisation listed under the Equality Act 2010, we have a responsibility under the 
General Duty to have due regard to the need to: 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by 
the Act. 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not. 

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do 
not. 

 
The (draft) Carmarthenshire County Council Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28 has been prepared to 
outline how the Council will meet its duties under the Equality Act 2010 and the Specific Duties for 
Wales and builds on the Council’s previous plans. We are required to publish our new plan in April 
2024.  
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  
 

Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28  
 

 
 

 

Page 10



JAN 2024 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Manage-
ment Issues  

Staffing 
Implications  

Physical 
Assets   

Bio- 
diversity & 
Climate 
Change 
 

YES  
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

YES  
 

NONE  NONE 
 

 
2. Legal   
Non-compliance with the Act could lead to legal challenge. We must be able to evidence 
that we have shown due regard to the General Duty. Preparing and publishing a Strategic 
Equality Plan is one of those legal obligations. 
 

 
7. Staffing Implications 
People Management play an integral role in the Strategic Equality Plan and its 
implementation. 

 
  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 
Signed:     Jason Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital                            

 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
Carmarthenshire County Council is a listed body under the Equality Act 2010 and must 
comply with the General Duty. 

Page 11



JAN 2024 

CONSULTATIONS 
[...]
nThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Cabinet 
18th March 2024

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


JAN 2024 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET 

18TH MARCH 2024 
 

Business Rates – Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme 
2024/25 

1. Background 
 

1.1. In 2017/18 Welsh Government  introduced a “High Street Rate Relief scheme” for eligible 
businesses and the scheme continued for 2018/19, and every year since then. 

 
1.2. Unlike previous years, the 2019-20 scheme was not limited to high street premises but  

included all properties within Wales meeting the wider retail criteria.  
 
1.3. In response to the Coronavirus emergency in 2020/21 Welsh Government announced that it 

would introduce the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief scheme to increase the 
discount to 100%, This scheme also applied in 2021/22 and in addition to retail sector, extend 
it to include leisure and hospitality sectors for example shops, pubs and restaurants, gyms, 
performance venues and hotels across Wales. 

 
1.4. However, the scheme for 2022/23, unlike the previous 2 years provided support for eligible 

occupied properties by offering a discount of 50% on non-domestic rates bills for 2022/23, and 
the scheme for 2023/24 offered a discount of 75% for eligible occupied properties. 

 
1.5. Welsh Government has recently confirmed it will provide grant funding to all 22 local 

authorities in Wales to provide the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief scheme to 
eligible businesses for 2024-25. 

 
1.6. However, for 2024/25 the scheme will provide a discount of 40% for eligible occupied 

properties. 
 

1.7. The scheme will apply to all eligible businesses; however, the relief will be subject to a cap in 
the amount each business can claim across Wales. The total amount of relief available is 
£110,000 across all properties occupied by the same business. 

 
1.8.  Welsh Government has indicated the types of business that they consider appropriate for this 

relief, and those which are not. The non-exhaustive list of business types is given in Appendix 
A 

 
1.9. This is a temporary measure which means Welsh Government is not making any legislative 

changes but instead will allow billing authorities to grant relief under the general discretionary 
relief powers available under section 47 of the Local Government (Finance) Act 1988. 
However, being a discretionary power, it is necessary for the Local Authority to formally adopt 
the scheme.  

 
1.10. The scheme is fully funded and therefore at no cost to the authority provided relief is 

granted in accordance with the Welsh Government guidelines. 
 
 

Page 48



JAN 2024 

2. Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief scheme 2024/25 
 

2.1. The Welsh Government will provide grant funding to the 22 local authorities in Wales 
to provide the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief scheme to eligible ratepayers 
for 2024-25.  
 

2.2. The scheme aims to provide support for eligible occupied properties by offering a 
discount of 40% on the non domestic rates bill for a property, to all eligible premises. 

 
2.3.  The scheme will apply to all eligible businesses, however, the relief will be subject to 

a cap in the amount each business can claim across Wales. The total amount of relief 
available is £110,000 across all properties occupied by the same business. 

 
2.4. All businesses are required to make an application for the relief and a declaration that 

the amount of relief they are seeking across Wales does not exceed this cap, when 
applying to individual local authorities. 

 
2.5. If, for any reason, an authority is unable to provide this relief to eligible businesses from 

1 April 2024, consideration should be given to notifying eligible businesses that they 
qualify for the relief and that their bills will be recalculated. 

 
3. Other Factors 

 
3.1. The scheme guidelines also confirm that there are a number of further types 
[...]
holding company 
and its subsidiaries to receive up to £315,000 in a 3 year period (consisting of 24/25 and two 
previous financial years). 

 
3.17. Local Authorities in Wales are required to ask the ratepayer, on a self-assessment basis, to 

declare as part of the application for relief that they are not in breach of the cash cap or MFA 
limit. 

 
 
 
 

Page 50



JAN 2024 

4. Scheme Adoption 
 

4.1. As this is a temporary measure Welsh Government are providing the relief by reimbursing 
local authorities that use their discretionary powers under Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988, it is appropriate for the Council to formally adopt the scheme.  
 
It is therefore recommended that: 
 

a) The Retail Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief Relief Scheme 2024/25 be adopted for 
2024/25 

b) Relief be granted in accordance with the Welsh Government guidelines 
c) Applications that are not specifically covered by the guidelines or otherwise require 

specific consideration, to be determined by the Cabinet Member for Resources  
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 
NO  

 
  

Page 51



JAN 2024 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
& 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk Manage-
ment Issues  

Staffing 
Implications  

Physical 
Assets   

Bio- 
diversity 
& 
Climate 
Change 
 

NONE 
 

YES  YES  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE 
 

 
1. Legal   
The decision on whether or not to adopt this scheme is a Cabinet function. 
 
2.Finance   
 The relief granted under the scheme is fully funded, provided Welsh Government 
guidelines in terms of qualifying ratepayers, are adhered to.  

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed                           Chris Moore                                                           Director of Corporate Services                        

 

ALL IMPLICATIONS REQUIRE SIGN OFF BY THE DIRECTOR OR HE
[...]
ts, insurance agents, financial 

advisers, tutors)  
• Post office sorting office  
• Children’s play centres  
• Day nurseries  
• Kennels and catteries  
• Casino and gambling clubs 
• Show homes and marketing suites  
• Employment agencies  
 
There are a number of further types of hereditaments which the Welsh Government 
believes should not be eligible for the high street relief scheme: 
 
 
ii. Hereditaments that are not reasonably accessible to visiting members of the 
public  
 
iii.. Hereditaments that are not occupied  
 
iv. Hereditaments that are owned, rented or managed by a local authority 
  
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

CABINET 
18TH MARCH 2024 

 
Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
That the Cabinet receives the Budget Monitoring report and considers the budgetary position 
and appropriate corrective action. 
 
In respect of significant overspends on specific budget areas, Chief Officers and Heads of 
Service to critically review options available to them to address the ongoing impact.  

 
Reasons:  
To provide the Cabinet with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st December 
2023, in respect of 2023/24.  
 
Cabinet Decision Required                   YES 

Council Decision Required                    NO 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
Cllr. Alun Lenny 

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 
 
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
Report Author:  
Randal Hemingway 

Designations: 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
Head of Financial Services 

Tel No. 01267 224886 
E Mail Addresses: 
 
CMoore@carmarthenshire. 
gov.uk 
 
RHemingway@carmarthen
shire.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

The revenue budget monitoring reports as at 31st December 2023 are attached and indicate 
that: 
 
COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT (Appendix A) 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an overspend for the year at departmental level of 
£
[...]
th increased 

income £261k offset by increase in expenditure in Supervision & Management premises.  

Additional fees and costs recoverable. -395 

Total Income -47,951 -49,429 -1,478 -1,528 

Net Expenditure 4,598 4,682 84 286

HRA Reserve £'000

Balance b/f 01/04/2023 16,998

Budgeted movement in year -4,598 

Variance for the year -84 

Balance c/f  31/03/2024 12,316

P
age 90



 

 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE 
Purpose: To report the latest projected outturn of the capital programme for the financial 
year.  

 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 

1. That the capital programme update report is received.  
2. That the new projects are noted and agreed, to be funded from current year capital 

charges underspends. 

 
Reasons:  
To provide an update of the latest budgetary position for the 2023/24 capital programme, as 
at the 31st December 2023. 
 
Cabinet Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                      NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:          
Cllr. Alun Lenny (Resources) 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 
Randal Hemingway 

Report Author: 
Randal Hemingway 
 

Designations: 

Head of Financial 
Services 

Tel:  01267 224886 

Email addresses: 
RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

CABINET
18TH MARCH 2024

Page 91

Agenda Item 9

mailto:RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE  

The current capital programme is based on information available as at the end of December 2023.   
Appendix A shows a forecasted net spend of £70,752k compared with a working net budget of 
£139,013k, giving a -£68,261k variance.    
 
The net budget includes the original H.R.A. and General Fund capital programmes approved by Council 
on 1st March and slippage from 2022/23.  Some of the budgets have also been amended to account for 
differences in actual grant allocations compared with the anticipated allocations at the time the programme 
was approve
[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 4TH MARCH 2024
	6 (DRAFT) STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-2028.
	Report
	1)	Carmarthenshire County Council
	Our commitment

	3)	The Well-being of Future Generations Act
	The Act’s requirements

	National Well-being Goals
	Sustainable Development principle
	Five Ways of Working


	7 BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL, LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY RATES RELIEF SCHEME 2024/25
	Appendix A

	8 COUNCIL’S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE
	Capital - Appendix A
	Capital - Appendix B

	12 DISPOSAL OF PARC DEWI SANT, JOBSWELL ROAD, CARMARTHEN.
	13 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FUND - ROUND 4 APPLICATIONS
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY 18TH MARCH 2024  
 
 

PRESENT:   Councillor D. Price (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies G. Davies H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans 
P.M. Hughes 
 
Councillors (Remotely): 
A. Vaughan-Owen 

A. Lenny E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett 

 
Also in attendance as an observer (Remotely): 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters - Chief Executive 
J. Morgan - Director of Community Services 
C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans - Director of Education & Children's Services 
J. Jones - Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
L. Rees-Jones - Head of Administration & Law 
L. Evans - Policy & Involvement Manager 
C. Higginson - Media Manager 
L. Jenkins - Cabinet Support Officer 
R. Morris - Member Support Officer  
K. Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator 
 
Also Present (Remotely):  
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker] 
M. Runeckles - Member Support Officer 

 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely : 10:00 am - 10:43 am 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor / 
Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Councillor C.A. 
Davies 

7 - Business Rates - Retail, Leisure and 
Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme 2024/25 

Her family runs a 
business 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
Councillor G. Davies 13 - Sustainable Communities 

Fund - Round 4 Applications 
He is the Trustees of one 
of the organisations 

Councillor H.A.L 
Evans 

7 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2024/25 

Close relative runs a 
business 

Councillor L.D. 
Evans 

7 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2024/25 

Close relative runs a 
business 

Councillor L.D. 
Evans 

13 - Sustainable Communities 
Fund - Round 4 Applications 

Someone she knows has 
applied for a grant 

Councillor P.M. 
Hughes 

7 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2024/25 

He runs a business in the 
county 

Councillor A. Lenny 13 - Sustainable Communities 
Fund - Round 4 Applications 

He is a member of 
Carmarthen Town 
Council who have applied 
for a grant 

Councillor D. Price 13 - Sustainable Communities 
Fund - Round 4 Applications 

He has links with an 
organisation in Drefach 
which has applied for 
grant funding 

Councillor A. 
Vaughan-Owen 

13 - Sustainable Communities 
Fund - Round 4 Applications 

He is a member of one of 
the groups who have 
applied for a grant 

  
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE CABINET HELD ON THE 4TH MARCH 2024 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 4th March, 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
  

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
  

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. (DRAFT) STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-2028. 
 
Cabinet considered the (draft) Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28 which had been 
prepared to outline how the Council will meet its duties under the Equality Act 
2010 and the Specific Duties for Wales and builds on the Council’s previous 
plans. The Authority is required to publish the new plan in April 2024.   
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The Equality Act 2010 brings together and replaces previous legislation and 
simplifies/strengthens the law, making it easier for people to understand and 
comply with. Most of the Act came into force on 1st October 2010.  Specific 
Duties have been introduced for Public Bodies in Wales and the development of 
a Strategic Equality Plan is one of those duties. 
  
Reference was made to the importance of this agenda item which was a major 
part of the Cabinet’s vision. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 
  
6.1      that the (Draft) Strategic Equality Plan be approved; 
6.2      that the (Draft) Strategic Equality Objectives be agreed. 
  

7. BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL, LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY RATES RELIEF 
SCHEME 2024/25 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors C.A. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans and P.M. Hughes, 
having earlier declared an interest in this item, left the meeting for the 
consideration and determination thereof.] 
  
Cabinet considered a report providing details of a rate relief scheme being made 
available to billing authorities by Welsh Government for 2024/25.   
  
In 2017/18 Welsh Government introduced a “High Street Rate Relief Scheme” for 
eligible businesses and the scheme continued for 2018/19, and every year since 
then. However, unlike previous years, the 2019-20 scheme was not limited to 
high street premises but included all properties within Wales meeting the wider 
retail criteria.  
  
In response to the Coronavirus emergency in 2020/21 Welsh Government 
announced that it would introduce the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief 
scheme to increase the discount to 100%. This scheme also applied in 2021/22 
and in addition to retail sector, it was extended to include leisure and hospitality 
sectors e.g. shops, pubs and restaurants, gyms, performance venues and hotels 
across Wales.  
  
The scheme for 2022/23, unlike the previous 2 years, provided support for 
eligible occupied properties by offering a discount of 50% on non-domestic rates 
bills for 2022/23, and the scheme for 2023/24 offered a discount of 75% for 
eligible occupied properties.  
  
Welsh Government has recently confirmed that it will provide grant funding to all 
22 Local Authorities in Wales to provide the Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief scheme to eligible businesses for 2024-25. However, for 2024/25 the 
scheme will provide a discount of 40% for eligible occupied properties. The 
scheme will apply to all eligible businesses, however, the relief will be subject to 
a cap on the amount each business can claim across Wales.  
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Welsh Government has indicated the types of business that they consider 
appropriate for this relief and those which are not. The non-exhaustive list of 
business types was appended to the report at Appendix A.  
  
As this relief is a temporary measure Welsh Government is not making any 
legislative changes but instead will allow billing authorities to grant relief under 
the general discretionary relief powers available under section 47 of the Local 
Government (Finance) Act 1988. However, being a discretionary power, it is 
necessary for the Local Authority to formally adopt the scheme. The scheme is 
fully funded and therefore at no cost to the authority provided relief is granted in 
accordance with the Welsh Government guidelines. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
  
7.1      that the Retail Leisure and Hospitality Rates Relief Scheme 2024/25,  
  be adopted for 2024/25;  
7.2      that relief be granted in accordance with the Welsh Government         

guidelines; 
7.3  that applications not specifically covered by the guidelines or 

otherwise require specific consideration, be determined by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources.   

  
8. COUNCIL’S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
The Cabinet considered the revenue budget monitoring report which provided an 
update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st December 2023, in respect of 
2023/24.  
  
Overall, the monitoring report forecast an overspend for the year at departmental 
level of £10,183k, with a forecast overspend on the Authority’s net revenue 
budget of £4,782k. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources made particular reference to the fact that 
schools are expecting to spend £8.6m more than delegated budgets, meaning 
that current balances will reduce from £11.1m to £2.5m which was a concerning 
issue.  He pointed out that part of the reason for the drawdown on school 
balances was due to the high level of nationally agreed NJC pay awards.  As it 
has always been this Administration’s budget approach to try and provide in full 
for known pay commitments to delegated school budgets, he recommended that 
part of the contingency budget be allocated to meet this increased cost to 
schools, estimated to be around £800k. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  

8.1      that the budget monitoring report be received and the budgetary 
position and appropriate corrective action taken be noted; 

8.2      that, in respect of significant overspends on specific budget areas, 
Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review options 
available to them to address the ongoing impact; 

8.3     that part of the contingency budget be used to meet the increased 
pay cost to schools caused by the NJC pay awards, estimated to be 
around £800k. 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE 
 
Cabinet considered a report providing details of the latest projected outturn of the 
capital programme as at 31st December, 2023 in respect of the 2023/24 financial 
year.   
  
The current capital programme is based on information available as at the end of 
December 2023. Appendix A indicated a forecasted net spend of £70,752k 
compared with a working net budget of £139,013k, giving a -£68,261k variance.  
  
The net budget includes the original H.R.A. and General Fund capital 
programmes approved by Council on 1st March and slippage from 2022/23. 
Some of the budgets have also been amended to account for differences in 
actual grant allocations compared with the anticipated allocations at the time the 
programme was approved, and new grant awards received during the year to 
date. Appendix B detailed the main variances within each department. 
  
Reference was made to the amazing projects being undertaken by the Council 
including the YMCA in Llanelli and the designing and building of new schools, 
despite all the challenges.   

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  

9.1      that the capital programme update report be received; 

9.2      that the new projects be noted and agreed, to be funded from current 
          year capital charges 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

12. DISPOSAL OF PARC DEWI SANT, JOBSWELL ROAD, CARMARTHEN. 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 11 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would put the Authority at a material disadvantage in any 
subsequent negotiations with third parties and potentially harm the public 
purse. 
  
Cabinet considered a report providing details of a revised offer in connection with 
the disposal of Parc Dewi Sant, Carmarthen. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to proceed with the revised offer as detailed in 
the report.   
  

13. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FUND - ROUND 4 APPLICATIONS 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 11 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to place the organisations named in the report at 
an unfair disadvantage in relation to any competitors. 
  
[NOTE:  Councillors G. Davies, L.D. Evans, A. Lenny, D. Price and A. Vaughan-
Owen, having earlier declared an interest in this item, left the meeting for the 
consideration and determination thereof.  Councillor P.M. Hughes chaired the 
meeting for this item, in the absence of the Chair.] 
  
Cabinet considered a report providing an overview of applications submitted 
under the Sustainable Communities Fund (Round 4) which is funded via the UK 
Government Shared Prosperity Fund. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the projects identified be awarded funding, 
as detailed in the report. 
  
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


